
MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 13 June 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

Minutes and notes

2  Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 11th April, 2019 
(Pac.13.06.2019/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

3  Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 11th April and 23rd May, 2019 
(Pac.13.06.2019/3)  (Pages 7 - 10)

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.13.06.2019/4)  (Pages 11 - 12)

5  Performance Report Q4 (Pac.13.06.2019/5)  (Pages 13 - 54)

6  Presentation by Twiggs Grounds Maintenance (Pac.13.06.2019/6)  

Items for Decision

7  Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.13.06.2019/7)  (Pages 55 - 62)

8  Consultation to inform Area Council priorities from 2020 onwards 
(Pac.13.06.2019/8)  (Pages 63 - 68)

To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:-

Councillors Barnard (Chair), Greenhough, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Kitching and 
Wilson

Area Council Support Officers:

David Shepherd, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Elaine Equeall, Penistone Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 5 June 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 11 April 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), Hand-Davis, Kitching, 
Millner and Wilson 

41 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

42 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 14th February, 2019 
(Pac.11.04.2019/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th 
February, 2019.

Members discussed the recent issues at Sporting Penistone and the successful 
crowdfunding campaign to contribute to the roof repairs. 

Members heard of the discussions taking place between South Pennine Community 
Bus Service, South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive, and other partners.  It 
was noted that the outcome of these discussions would feed into a future meeting of 
the Area Council.

It was noted that Penistone FM would shortly be celebrating its 10 year anniversary 
and had received confirmation of a licence to broadcast for a further 5 years.  
Members expressed their congratulations on this valuable service.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 14th 
February, 2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

43 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance Held on 21st February, and 14th 
March, 2019 (Pac.11.04.2019/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance meetings held on 
21st February and 14th March, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance be received.

44 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.11.04.2019/4) 

Members received the report, noting the wide range of projects supported through 
the fund.  Noted was the £6,014 remaining to be carried forward into 2019/20.  An 
allocated of £10,000 per ward would supplement this to enable a starting budget of 
£26,014 for the 2019/20 financial year.

Page 3

Pac.13.06.2019/2



2

It was noted that the 1st official Park Run in Penistone would be held on Saturday 13th 
April, and it was hoped this would be successful, with many people often travelling 
long distances for the launch of a new Park Run.  Members suggested that this 
would offer the opportunity to attract visitors to the area.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

45 Interim Performance Report (Pac.11.04.2019/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the report, noting that performance 
information for the end of the quarter would be available at the next meeting of the 
Area Council.

Members heard how the DIAL advice service was still very heavily used and the 
volunteer who assisted the delivery had been commended at the Mayor’s volunteer 
celebration event.  It was noted that they not only assisted clients, but gained much 
from volunteering themselves.

With regards to the Clean, Green and Tidy team, Members noted that the 
commission continued to work alongside more longer established groups such as the 
Marketeers and Team Green Moor. In addition a relationship had been developed 
with Tankersley and Pilley Environmental Group, helping to engage businesses in 
the area.  Members also noted the work on Annat Royd Nature Reserve.   The Area 
Council Manager added that work was underway to promote the service with Parish 
Councils.

Members also noted the work of Twiggs Grounds Maintenance with Incredible Edible 
outside Penistone Hall and in Watermeadows Park.  In addition, the variety of events 
to coincide with the Great British Spring Clean was noted. 

Members heard of the services agreed through the Supporting Isolated and 
Vulnerable Older People Grant.  Age UK would be establishing a volunteer 
befriending service, developing groups aimed at improving health and wellbeing, and 
also establishing a health and wellbeing network.  Those present heard of the 
positive feedback from the first network meeting. Noted was the work to try and 
engage isolated and vulnerable men, with a ‘Men in Sheds’ project being considered.  
Also noted was the work with Penistone Grammar School to establish 
intergenerational projects.

The Penistone Young Voices project was making positive progress, with eight young 
people engaged. This not only provided them with a qualification which was 
recognised by universities, but also valuable work experience.

An update on the South Pennine Community Bus Service was provided. This was 
due to end shortly and a further application to the Working Together Fund had 
previously been welcomed.  Members heard of the discussions with South Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport Executive and with local sponsors, which had yet to be 
concluded, the outcome of which would feed into any application for funding.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Page 4



3

46 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.11.04.2019/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager who drew the attention of 
Members to the contracts awarded under the Supporting Isolation and Older People 
Grant Fund.  Pre-contract meetings had been held with Age UK and good progress 
was being made in delivery.

Members considered the projects currently funded through the Working Together 
Fund, which included the continuation of the service provided through DIAL and the 
recently established pilot being delivered by Citizen’s Advice Bureau.  Those present 
discussed the delays in the Trans-pennine Trail Station project, with formal approval 
expected from Network Rail shortly.

It was noted that the Clean, Green and Tidy Service was in its second year, and that 
decisions would need to be taken as to whether to commission a similar service 
going forward.  Twiggs were scheduled to attend the next meeting of the Area 
Council to present performance and any lessons learned to inform any future service.  

Members noted that the Ward Alliance Fund had received its annual allocation from 
core budgets of £10,000 per ward.  It was agreed that this be monitored carefully 
throughout the year to assess whether any further finance was required to be 
devolved from the Area Council.

Previous discussions on the Community Magazine were referred to and a suggestion 
was made to make finance available for space within the Penistone Living magazine.

The Area Council Manager provided an update of the financial position of the Area 
Council, with any underspend from the 2018/19 to be allocated to the Working 
Together Fund.

It was noted that for the 2019/20 financial year approximately £140,000 remained for 
allocation.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the updates on procurement activity, the Working Together Fund, the 

Supporting Isolated and Older People Grant Fund, and the Clean, Green and 
Green Contract be noted;

(ii) That approval be given for the inclusion of content detailing the work of the 
Penistone Area Council and Ward Alliance in the Penistone Living magazine 
over the next 12 months at a cost of up to £2,664;

(iii) That the end of year financial statement for 2018/19 and current position for 
2019/20 be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

NOTES OF PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE MEETING 
Thursday 11th April 2019, Penistone Town Hall 

 
1. Present: Cllr Robert Barnard, Cllr Andrew Millner, Ann Walker, Jonathan Cutts, 
Graham Saunders, Ann Rusby, Pauline Ogden, Adrian James, Bob Blythe, Cllr Paul Hand-
Davis, Joe Unsworth, Cllr John Wilson 
 
In Attendance: Stephen Miller 
 
Apologies: Cllr David Griffin, Cllr Hannah Kitching, Richard Leech 
 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest 
Cllr Millner declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Penistone FM application. 
 
3. Correspondence 
Pauline Ogden and Joe Unsworth were welcomed as new members of the Penistone Ward 
Alliance. 
 
Richard Popplewell and Bob Green have both stepped down from the Penistone Ward 
Alliance. Thanks was given for all their support of the Penistone Ward Alliance and the 
communities of Hunshelf and Millhouse Green. 

 
4. Notes of the Meeting Held on 14th March 2019 
Members agreed that the notes of the meeting were an accurate record. 
 
5. To Consider any Matters Arising from the Notes 
None. 
 
6. Penistone Ward Alliance Plan 2019-2020 
The draft plan was presented and accepted with minor amendments. Plan will be used as 
agenda item at all future Ward Alliance meetings. 
 
7. Ward Alliance Finances 2019-2020 
Cllr Barnard confirmed the Penistone Ward Alliance fund has an allocation of £26,014.80 
for the current financial year. 

 
8. Applications for Financial Assistanc
[...]
Leech, Bob Blythe 
 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest 
None. 
 
3. Penistone Area Council Update 
Elaine Equeall, Penistone Area Council Manager, updated members about the work of the 
Penistone Area Council and opportunities to get involved. Cllr David Griffin, Cllr John 
Wilson, Joe Unsworth and Allen Pestell volunteered to support the Age Friendly Penistone. 
 
4. Notes of the Meeting Held on 11th April 2019 
Members agreed that the notes of the meeting were an accurate record. 
 
5. To Consider any Matters Arising from the Notes 
None. 
 
6. Ward Alliance Finances 
Cllr Barnard confirmed the Penistone Ward Alliance fund has an allocation of £17,665 for 
the current financial year. 
 
7. Penistone Ward Alliance Plan and Project Updates 
Team Green Moor are making excellent progress with their Britain in Bloom project. Plans 
for Penistone Armed Forces Day are looking good and full acknowledgment of the 
Penistone Ward Alliance has been included on their banners. PenActive is due to start in 
two weeks and their posters are acknowledging the Penistone Ward Alliance. 
 
Further acknowledgement was discussed and the idea of creating a Penistone Ward 
Alliance logo.  
 
8. Applications for Financial Assistance 

 
a) Millhouse Sports Club 

Concerns were raised regarding the insurance in place for this type of building work. Cllr 
Griffin volunteered to speak to the group about this and other potential monies that might be 
available. 
 

b) Barnsley Youth Choir 
Good to see the membership from the Penistone Wards was high. Concern was raised 
about using single-use plastic bottles for the children; this was to be raised with the group. 
An allocation of £1,531.17 was recommended by members. 
 

Page 9



  

c) Majestic Academy of Music and Arts 
No specific information about people from the Penistone Wards who benefit from this 
project and worries it could take away from local projects. No allocation was recommended 
by members. 
 

d) Barns
[...]
ve young people under the age of 18              172 22 
No. of new volunteers  631 24 
No. of community groups supported                                                                                                     324 36 

No. of new community groups supported   45 3 

Volunteer hours contributed (£ value)      **                                             £203,824 10,328 
 
 

Page 18



7 

 

 

 

 

 

Includes Dial = Q1 return ,Penistone FM =Q2 Age UK =Q1 Twiggs Q2 (yr 2) South Pennine Q4  

**calculated at new rate of £13.51 from april 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*DOES NOT INCLUDE SCHOOL PUPILS   

**INCLUDES SCHOOL PUPILS 

 ***COUNTED AS REPORT GROUPS TAKING RESPONSIBILITY FOR GREEN SPACES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No. of volunteer opportunities created  847 38 

Community car scheme journeys   501 92 

Outcome Indicators                                                                                                           
Target 
 

Total 
Achieved 

to date 

Achieved 
this 

quarter  
No. people achieving a qualification / accreditation                           148 0 
No. of people receiving training                                                                816 91 
No. of residents and young people receiving advice and support                                   573 79 
No. of residents referred to health advice                                                                           13    4 
No. of young people making a positive contribution to the design/ 
maintenance of their local environment    ** 
 

504 78 

No of people who feel they have the opportunity to influence the design 
and maintenance of their local environment     ***                                     

182 5 

Page 19



8 

 

 

PART B - SUMMARY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 

EACH SERVICE/ PROJECT 

 

In addition to BMBC Council priorities the commissioned work also contributes towards meeting 
Communities Public Health Outcomes which are mapped to Barnsley Counc
[...]
E re concessionary pass reimbursement,  

• We are reviewing cash fares and are likely to bring these into line with 
other local bus services (which has increased twice since started).  

• We are still looking for external sponsorship of the service, and we will 
continue to look to open this potential path of funding up 

•       Increase the number of active volunteers around Penistone to help us   
further develop the service 

• Look to support bus services more widely around Penistone and 
integrate the local link into the wider network of services in the area in 
negotiation with SYPTE 

We also wish to develop a ‘Total Travel Partnership’ for Penistone which would 
incorporate all modes of transport i.e. buses, trains, community transport, 
cycling and walking on to one publicity and information platform.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
“It’s not a bus, it’s a community centre on wheels.” - Raymond  
 
 
 
 

Page 54



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Penistone Area Council    Report of the 
13th June 2019              Penistone Area Council Manager 
 
 

Penistone Area Council Procurement and Financial update report  
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
This report provides members with an update on the following commissioning and 
procurement activity:  
 

 Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older people service 
 Working Together Fund  
 Clean & Tidy Service  

 

1.2 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 

The report outlines the agreed current priorities for Penistone Area Council 2019/2020 
and the request to consider future projects under existing priorities 
 
The report outlines the 2019/2020 financial year position for Penistone Area Council 
and current budget update. 
 

2.0    
 
2.1 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
2.4   
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 
2.6 
 
 
2.7 
 
 
 

Recommendations  
 
That members receive the update on the procurement activity. 
  
That members note the update and progress of contracts funded by the 
Supporting Isloated and Older People Grant fund  
 
That members note the update on the Penistone Working Together Fund    
 
That members note the update on the Twiggs Clean and Tidy contract from 
within this report and follow up presentation by the Twiggs team.  
 
That the Executive Director Communities be authorised to complete all 
necessary paperwork in order to support a waiver to contract procedure rules 
in order to extend the current Twiggs Clean and Tidy contract to the end of the 
current financial year at a cost of £32,670. 
 
That members agree the proposal to consider future potential projects under 
existing PAC priorities via a workshop.   
 
That Members note the current position for the 2019/2020 budget.  
 
 
 

Page 55

Pac.13.06.2019/7



3.0 
 
3.1   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
  
  
 
 
 

Supporting Vulnerable and Isoloated Older People Service  
 
At a Member briefing on 17th May 2018 Members reviewed the existing 
commissioned service to address the needs of isolated and vulnerable older people in 
the Penistone East and West area, delivered by Age UK.  It was concluded that whilst 
outcomes from the existing contract were being addressed satisfactorily, there was a 
need for further work beyond the lifespan of the contract to ensure a more sustained 
approach can be made to addressing the needs of isolated and vulnerable older 
people in the Penistone East and West area.  
 
At the Penistone Area Council meeting 19th July 2018 , it was agreed that £70k was 
made available from 2018/9 Penistone Area Council fund allocation to set up a 
‘Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older People Fund’ (SVIOP) with devolved 
responsibility for the formal approval of the grants to the Executive Director for 
Communities, following recommendations from the grant fund Panel Members. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to comment on the grant outline 
proposal following Area Council on October 4th 2018, and the grant was advertised 
for applications on November 2nd.
[...]
ocess, it is recommended that that the existing 
Clean,Green and Tidy contract is extended to take it up to the end of the financial year 
2019/2020. To achieve this, Area Council are requested to approve spend from within the 
current budget, and waive contract procedure rules in order to extend the current contract at a 
cost of £32,670. 
 
Ward Alliance funding  
 
At the end of the financial year 2018/19,  £6,014  remained within the Ward Alliance Fund 
which has been carried forward to the Ward Alliance allocation for 2019/20. 
 
A Ward Alliance fund allocation of £20,000 has been made available outside of Area Council 
Funds for the financial year 2019/2020   
 
It is recommended that WA funds are monitored and any increase in demand is noted by 
Area Council, to allow for the potential allocation of any additional funds to the Ward Alliance 
from within the 2019/2020 PAC budget at a later date.   
 
Penistone Area Council Priorities 2019/2020  
 
A member briefing was held on 24th January 2019 , where PAC members were presented 
with current statistical information from BMBC business intelligence unit about the Penistone 
area, as well as findings from a short on-line community consultation exercise carried out in 
December 2018 in order to review the current PAC priorities.  
 
Members concluded that information available demonstrated that current PAC priorities were 
still valid but would welcome the opportunity to undertake more robust investigation of local 
issues by consulting more widely from within the community, taking into account town and 
parish plans over the next 12 months.  
 
At the PAC meeting 14th February 2019, Members agreed to carry forward existing PAC 
priorities for the next financial year 2019/2020 whilst further consultation work is carried out, 
and also agreed to a further review of priorities based on findings from consultation to take 
place in January 2020.  
 
To enable PAC to meet its existing priorities, it is recommended that a member workshop is 
held to consider potential future projects at the earliest opportunity.  
 
   
Penistone Area Council Community Magazine 
 
Following discussion at the Area Council meeting on February 14th 2019, Members agreed 
the option for communicating the work of the Area Council and Ward Alliance to the 
Penistone area via content for the Penistone Living Magazine. Members subsequently agreed 
at PAC on April 11th to allocate £2,664 from 2019/2020 budget to provide up to six pages of 
content for inclusion in each of two editions of Penistone Living Magazine over a 12 month 
period.   
 

Page 59



 
 
9.0 
 
9.1 
 
 
 
9.2 
 
 
 
9.3 
 
 
9.4 
 
 
 
9.5 
 
 
 
 
 
9.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Finance Update 
 
The 2018/19 budget included an allocation of £52,000 for the Age UK Barnsley contract (up to 
January 2019). A further allocation of £70,000 was made from within the 2018/19 budget for 
the provision of the Isolated and Vulnerable Older people grant funds referred to in 3.3 to 
allow projects to start in January 2019 when the Age Uk commissioning contract finished.    
 
To enable extension of the Clean, Green and Tidy contract, referred to in 5.5 , £98,007 was 
allocated  overall from Area Council budget with £40,836 from 2018/19 budget. The additional 
£57,170.75 is allocated from the current  2019/2020 Penistone Area Council budget. 
 
To support delivery costs of the Community Magazine, £3873 was also allocated from the 
2018/19 budget. 
 
Following approval to allocate £20,000 additional funds to the Penistone Ward Alliance, as 
referred to in 6.3 and the remaining  balance of £18,448 allocated to the Working Together 
Fund, a full allocation was made against the PAC 2018/19 budget, with no carry forward to 
the 2019/2020 budget.  
 
The 2019/2020 budget shows a current allocation of £59,835, giving a total amount of 
£140,165  available for spend against priorities over the coming year ( subject to approval o
[...]
aying safe – Promoting community safety including online, at home 
and out and about.
Local Economy – Promoting, encouraging and supporting local 
businesses.
Tourism – Promoting and encouraging tourism within the Penistone 
area.
Getting Around – Helping people to access services and activities in 
their local area through community based transport solutions.
Road Safety – Promoting road safety within the Penistone Area.
Connecting People – Creating opportunities to develop social 
connections and networks.
Families – Developing and promoting activities to bring families 
together.
Young People – Developing and promoting activities for young people 
aged 12 to 19.
Love Where You Live – Encouraging people to get involved in their 
community through volunteering.
Clean & Tidy – Keeping the environment clean and tidy, tackling the 
issues of fly tipping, litter and dog fouling.
Parks & Greenspaces – Development and improvement of parks and 
greenspaces for the enjoyment of everyone.
Health & Wellbeing – Supporting physical and mental heath through a 
range of community based activities.
Older People – Supporting older people to enjoy later life and continue 
to live independently for as long as possible.
Social Isolation – Creating opportunities to combat social isolation and 
loneliness in the Penistone area.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 11th April, 2019 (Pac.13.06.2019/2)
	3 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 11th April and 23rd May, 2019 (Pac.13.06.2019/3)
	Notes of Penistone Ward Alliance Meeting 23rd May 2019

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.13.06.2019/4)
	5 Performance Report Q4 (Pac.13.06.2019/5)
	7 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.13.06.2019/7)
	8 Consultation to inform Area Council priorities from 2020 onwards (Pac.13.06.2019/8)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 13 June 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), Greenhough, Hand-Davis 
and Kitching 

1 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 11th April, 2019 
(Pac.13.06.2019/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th April, 
2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 11th 
April, 2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 11th April and 23rd May, 2019 
(Pac.13.06.2019/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 11th April 
and 23rd May, 2019.

Members discussed the concerns expressed regarding the application for Millhouse 
Sports Club, and the Chair agreed to ask for an update from Cllr David Griffin.

Those present discussed the great work undertaken by Team Green Moor and their 
preparations for Britain in Bloom.

The Area Council Manager made Members aware of the first meeting of Age Friendly 
Penistone, which would be held on 14th June, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 11th April and 
23rd May, 2019 be received.

4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.13.06.2019/4) 

The Area Council Manager updated Members on the latest position in relation to the 
Ward Alliance Fund.

£6,015 was carried forward from the previous financial year, therefore £26,015 was 
available for distribution in 2019/20.

At the time of the report being published, £17,665 remained after approving five 
applications.  Members noted that two grants had subsequently been recommended 



2

for approval and therefore finance remaining would be reduced by approximately 
£2,000 once processed.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

5 Performance Report Q4 (Pac.13.06.2019/5) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who reminded Members that 
the report covered the quarter January to March 2019.

Overall the position was positive, with increases being noted in the number of jobs 
created, number of people undertaking work experience and number of adults 
volunteering.

Members noted that the number of young people engaged in volunteering was low, 
but that this did not take account of the engagement of young people through 
schools.

The attention of Members was also drawn to the high numbers of residents in receipt 
of advice and support, and also the number of young people making a positive 
contribution to their local environment.

A brief update was then provided on each of the contracts held by the Area Council.  
The service provided by DIAL continued to performance well, with over £9,000 of 
additional benefits gained following 51 residents in receipt of face-to-face support.

Performance against the contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance continued to be 
positive, with all targets consistently being reached.  Members heard of the work to 
establish an new community group in Ingbirchworth, and work with Tankersley and 
Pilley environmental group.  Those present noted the significant input Penistone 
groups, supported by Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, had made to Incredible Edible.

With regards to the Social Isolation and Volunteering project, Age UK was engaging 
volunteers to support and look out for people in their communities, as part of a 
befrienders/good neighbour campaign.  This could involve home visits, or afternoon 
outings.  The project also continued to provide information and advice to service 
users and manage the community car scheme.

The Community Activities project looked to support more isolated communities, with 
a focus on improving health outcomes and engaging men. Members heard of the 
health group established in Pilley, which was hoped could be replicated elsewhere.  
A ‘Men in Sheds’ project was in the process of being established, with 8 volunteers 
and 7 participants expressing an interest.

Members heard of the group established via facebook to share knitting patterns and 
provide mutual support, with the aim of knitting items for premature babies.  It was 
noted that work continued with U3A to generate more groups.

The third project delivered by Age UK involved establishing a community network, 
which is now called Supporting Older People in the Penistone Area (SOPPA).  The 
forum, designed to encourage established organisations to work more closely has 
already met more than once and is looking at different ways to engage more widely.  



3

Members heard how a subgroup of SOPPA was meeting to discuss at how best to 
take forward the Age Friendly Penistone initiative.

An update was received in relation to the Penistone FM Young Voices project, 
funded through the Working Together Fund.  Positive links had been made with 
Penistone Grammar School and pupils were taking part in activities as part of 
curriculum enrichment.  It was noted that this offered real work experience and 
qualifications recognised by industry.

Members received an update on the South Pennine Community Bus service which 
had been popular, with 50 users per day against a target of 20.  It was noted that 
sponsorship was now being sought and discussions were scheduled to take place 
with South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive.  There had been a further 
application to the Working Together Fund to continue the service, which had been 
approved.  This would only provide 46% of costs as the project looked to become 
self-financing.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

6 Presentation by Twiggs Grounds Maintenance (Pac.13.06.2019/6) 

Wendy Twigg, John Twigg and Adam Price from Twiggs Grounds Maintenance were 
welcomed to the meeting. 

Members noted that the contract was in the second year of operation and that 
information provided was intended to give an overview of performance over the 
contract period to date. 

An overview of the service was given, which included the types of work undertaken, 
and the groups and organisations engaged.  260 Twiggs led social action projects 
had been undertaken, and the team had helped to establish 10 new community 
groups.   The team had worked with schools on 39 occasions and with businesses on 
79 occasions.

 
131 litter picks had been undertaken, with 340 bags of waste collected. 763 
volunteers and 168 young volunteers had been engaged, with a contribution of 2,595 
volunteer hours.

Members heard about a variety of interventions and assistance delivered through the 
contract.  These included working with residents, community groups and schools on 
a variety of environmental projects.  A variety of examples including litter picking, 
bench painting, and bulb planting were given.

Members also heard of the impact of the contract on Twiggs employees and 
apprentices, with them gaining skills and confidence as part of their employment.

A reflection on the contract so far offered an opportunity to consider what needed to 
be done going forward. It was suggested that groups from throughout the area could 
be linked more closely, sharing information, knowledge and skills.  Work to establish 
this had already started, but much more could be done.



4

Members praised the work showing that, with a little support from Twiggs, residents, 
businesses, schools and community groups could achieve positive results.

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation and hard work undertaken by 
Twiggs Grounds Maintenance to improve the area.

7 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.13.06.2019/7) 

Members were reminded of the previous discussion about the Supporting Isolated 
and Older People Fund and it was noted that contracts would conclude in early 2020.  
It was suggested that consideration ought to be given to the needs of the service 
users and what provision, if any, Members may wish to see following the conclusion 
of the current contracts.

With regards to the underspend from the 2018/19 financial year, Members noted that 
this was transferred to the Working Together Fund.  Since this was last discussed, 
South Pennine Community Transport had been funded and £14,596 remained.

Members noted that the Clean, Green and Tidy contract, currently held by Twiggs 
Grounds Maintenance was due to end in November, 2019.  A suggestion was made 
to apply for a waiver to contract procedure rules in order to extend the contract to the 
end of the financial year.  This would allow further time for evaluating the impact of 
the contract, and discussing potential changes to any future procurement, should this 
be agreed as a priority from 2020 onwards.

The current financial position of the Ward Alliance Fund was noted, and it was 
suggested that this be monitored throughout the year.

It was noted that plans were in place to feature in the August edition of Penistone 
Living, with space being purchased to highlight the work of the Area Council and 
Ward Alliance twice a year in the publication.

The Area Council Manager provided an overview of the current financial position of 
the Area Council and it was noted that if the proposal to extend the Clean, Green and 
Tidy service was agreed £107,495 would remain within the current financial year.

The Area Council Manager suggested that Members may wish to convene a 
workshop to discuss current finance available together with the agreed priorities 
areas, and consider which areas may merit further investment.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update on procurement activity be noted;
(ii) The progress of contracts funded through the Supporting Isolated and 

Older People Fund be noted;
(iii) That the update on the Working Together Fund be noted;
(iv) That the update on the Twiggs Clean and Tidy contract be noted, and 

that the Executive Director Communities be authorised to completed all 
necessary paperwork in order to support a waiver to contract procedure 
rules to extend the contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance to 31st 
March, 2020 at a cost of £32,670;

(v) That the current financial position for 2019/20 be noted; and



5

(vi) That a workshop be arranged for Members to consider future projects 
under the current priorities for Penistone Area Council.

8 Consultation to inform Area Council priorities from 2020 onwards 
(Pac.13.06.2019/8) 

The Area Council Manager reminded Members of previous discussions on the Area 
Council priorities which had suggested that further consultation be undertaken to 
inform priorities from 2020 onwards.

A suggestion was made to undertake consultation over a three month period, utilising 
summer events to engage the community.  It was proposed that this would 
commence in June, with the ability to complete the consultation online, but with paper 
copies available for those who did not have internet access. 

It was noted that the consultation would be promoted through press releases and on 
social media, and it was hoped that it would also be distributed through other 
community networks.

Members discussed the proposal, making minor amendments to the categories and 
simplifying the form to be completed.  It was agreed that the outcome of the exercise 
be considered by the Area Council in October, and that this, alongside other forms of 
information and intelligence, be used to inform priorities from March 2020 onwards.

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments discussed, the proposed consultation 
methodology be approved.

------------------------------------------
Chair


